

No. 21-2392

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ALIVE CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Virginia, Alexandria Division, Case Action No. 21-cv-891-LMB-JFA**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ALIVE CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE, INC.**

ERIK W. STANLEY
PROVIDENT LAW
14646 N Kierland Blvd, Suite 230
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
Telephone: (480) 388-3343
Fax: (602) 753-1270
Email: erik@providentlawyers.com

JORDAN SEKULOW*
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 546-8890
Facsimile: (202) 546-9309
Email: sekulow.jas@aclj.org
sroth@aclj.org
cmmay@aclj-dc.org
bsisney@aclj.org

Counsel for Appellant

** Not admitted to practice before this Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. The Church stated a claim under RLUIPA’s equal terms provision.	11
1. The Eleventh Circuit’s Test	19
2. The Third Circuit’s Test	20
3. The Seventh Circuit’s Test	21
4. The Ninth Circuit’s Test	23
5. The Fifth Circuit’s Test	25
6. The Sixth Circuit’s Test.....	26
III. The Church stated a claim under RLUIPA’s nondiscrimination provision.	28
IV. The Church stated a claim under RLUIPA’s substantial burden provision.	32
V. The Church has stated a Free Exercise Clause claim.	36
VI. The Church has stated a Freedom of Assembly claim.....	39
VII. The Church has stated an Equal Protection Clause claim.	40
Conclusion.....	42
Request for Oral Argument.....	43

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit.....44
Certificate Of Service.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andon, LLC v. City of Newport News</i> , 813 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	32, 34
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Chabad of Nova, Inc. v. City of Cooper City</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	39, 40
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	37, 38
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	40, 41, 42
<i>Digrugilliers v. Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Elijah Group, Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	38
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10, 29
<i>Hunt Valley Baptist Church, Inc. v. Balt. County</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2205 (D.Md. Feb. 10, 2020).....	18
<i>Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kensington Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Montgomery County</i> , 684 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Konikov v. Orange Cty., Fla.</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	16, 18, 21
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 216 (1982)	40
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Redemption Community Church v. City of Laurel</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 521 (D. Md. 2018)	12, 17, 18, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	41
<i>Republican Party v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	18, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)	15,16, 26
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	39
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)	29
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1338	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Federal Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1
 State and Municipal Statutes	
Va. Code Ann. § 3.2-6400	3, 14
Va. Code Ann. §§ 15.2-2288.....	3
Prince William County Code § 32-300.07	3, 13
Prince William County Code § 32-301.02	3
Prince William County Code § 32.301.04	4, 36
 Other	
Fed. R. App. P. 32	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7, 10, 39
PWC Building Code Exemptions – Farm Buildings, Prince William County, https://www.pwcva.gov/assets/2021-04/007969.pdf	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	41
